Decisions on any increase in the Bank's share capital shall be adopted by the Bank’s General 

Meeting with an ordinary majority of votes cast.        

8,707,483 (eight million seven hundred and seven thousand four hundred and eighty-three) shares 

shall be provided in the form of a non-cash contribution obtained by the Bank from the Republic of 

Slovenia, the subject of which is the receivable of the Republic of Slovenia due from the Bank on 

the payment of the principal in the amount of EUR 320,000,000.00 (three hundred and twenty 

million euros 00/100) under the "Hybrid Loan Agreement in the amount of EUR 320 (three hundred 

and twenty) million", signed by the Republic of Slovenia as the Lender and the Bank as the 

Borrower on 28/06/2012 (the twenty-eighth day of June two thousand and twelve). 577,318 (five 

hundred and seventy-seven thousand three hundred and eighteen) shares shall be provided in the 

form of a non-cash contribution obtained by the Bank from the Republic of Slovenia, the subject of 

which is the receivable of the Republic of Slovenia due from the Bank on the payment of the interest 

in the amount of EUR 21,216,438.36 (twenty-one million two hundred and sixteen thousand four 

hundred and thirty-eight euros 36/100) under the "Hybrid Loan Agreement in the amount of EUR 

320 (three hundred and twenty) million", signed by the Republic of Slovenia as the Lender and the 

Bank as the Borrower on 28/06/2012 (the twenty-eighth day of June two thousand and twelve).  

5.286.893 (five million two hundred and eighty-six thousand eight hundred and ninety-three) shares 

shall be paid by the Republic of Slovenia in a form of non-cash contributions the total value of 

which shall be EUR 409,998,555.42 (four hundred and nine million nine hundred and ninety-eight 

thousand five hundred and fifty-five euros 42/100) which the Bank shall obtain from the Republic 

of Slovenia, encompassing the following:  

a) 4,441,304 (four million four hundred and forty-one thousand three hundred and four) bonds 

RS62  (sixty-two) of the Republic of Slovenia, entered in the central register of dematerialised 

securities kept by KDD with the code SI0002102570 (zero zero zero two one zero two five 

seven zero) (ISIN), with the total market value as at 9.12.2013 (the ninth day of December two 

thousand and thirteen) in the amount of EUR 184,999,973.12 (one hundred and eighty-four 

million nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and seventy-three 12/100) .            

b) 90,950 (ninety thousand nine hundred and fifty) bonds RS63  (sixty-three) of the Republic 

of Slovenia, entered in the central register of dematerialised securities kept by KDD with the 

code SI0002102794 (zero zero zero two one zero two seven nine four) (ISIN), with the total 

market value as at 9.12.2013 (the ninth day of December two thousand and thirteen) in the 

amount of EUR 89,999,936.30 (eighty-nine million nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand 

nine hundred and thirty-six 30/100) .             

c) 52,451 (fifty-two thousand four hundred and fifty-one) bonds RS67  (sixty-seven) of the 

Republic of Slovenia, entered in the central register of dematerialised securities kept by KDD 

with the code SI0002103057 (zero zero zero two one zero three zero five seven) (ISIN), with 

the total market value as at 9.12.2013 (the ninth day of December two thousand and thirteen) 

in the amount of EUR 49,999,230.46 (forty-nine million nine hundred and ninety-nine 

thousand two hundred and thirty 46/100) .                 

d) 44,824 (forty-four thousand eight hundred and twenty-four) bonds RS68  (sixty-eight) of the 

Republic of Slovenia, entered in the central register of dematerialised securities kept by KDD 

with the code SI0002103065 (zero zero zero two one zero three zero six five) (ISIN), with the 

total market value as at 9.12.2013 (the ninth day of December two thousand and thirteen) in 

the amount of EUR 44,999,799.73 (forty-four million nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand 

seven hundred and ninety-nine 73/100) .          

e) 41,927 (forty-one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven) bonds RS69  (sixty-nine) of the 

Republic of Slovenia, entered in the central register of dematerialised securities kept by KDD 

with the code SI0002103149 (zero zero zero two one zero three one four nine) (ISIN), with the 

total market value as at 9.12.2013 (the ninth day of December two thousand and thirteen) in 

the amount of EUR 39,999,615.81 (thirty-nine million nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand 

six hundred and fifteen 81/100).                 

Authorisation to transfer shares                                     

Article 5a (five a)                                            

Any transfer of the Bank’s shares as a result of which the Acquirer will, together with the shares